Department of Personnel and Administrative Reforms Q.M. No.F.16/1/74-Estt.(SCT),
dated the 23" May, 1975, to all Ministries/Departments, efc.

Subjject :—Representation of Scheduled Casies/Tribes on Selection Boards and Departmental
Promotion Commitices.

The undersigned i3 direcied o refer 1o this Department’s Office Memorandom No, 27 (#) (iEV70-Est.
(S5CT), doted the 2nd September 1970 in which the Ministries/Departments were requested that while nominat-
ing officers an the Deparimental Promotion Commitiees, Selection Boards etc. for recruitment/promotion o
pogis/services uader them, they may keep in view. 85 [ar as possible, the recommedstions Nos. 14 and 36 made
in this regard by the Parfiamentary Commitice on the Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes in its
Fourth Report. These instructions ace once again brought (o the nofice of the Minisiries/Depanments etc. with
the request that they sbould endeavour 1 nominale (o the maximum extent possible, 8 Scheduled Casie/Tribe
Officer on the Sclectinn Boards ‘Departmental Promotion Commitlees’ constiated for various posia/services
under them. Particularly, where a Selection Board or Departmental Promoton Commitiec has (o make bulk
selection for a large number of vacancies say for 30 or more 8t & time no effort sliosuld be spared In finding 2

Scheduled Caste or Scheduled Tribe Officer for inclusion i{n the Seclecion Board/Departaental
Promotion Committee.

1 In regard o .the Departmental Promotion Commitiee for Class [II and IV posia besides the above
menticed jnstructions, atention is also invited 1o the inswructions contained in this Departmeént’s Office
Memorsndum No. 16/1/74-Ent. (SCT), dated Bih April 1974 wherein it has becn clarified that since one of the
members of the Departmenta! Promotion Commiuee for Class Il or class IV posts i required to be an officer
from gnother Ministry/Department. there would be no obijection to nomirate on such a D.P.C. a Scheduled
Caste/Tribe Officer from such othar Ministry/Department. in the event of such an officer not being uvailable in
the Ministry/Departiment itself. .



